further information
webcode: GW-695
GEMÜ 695
Pneumatically operated diaphragm valve
Features
• Wide range of adaptation options for add-on components and
accessories
• Suitable for particulate and abrasive media

Availability of valve bodies
Spigot
MG DN Connection type code 1)
0 16 17 18 35 36 37 55 59 60 63 64 65
Material code 2)
40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
C3 40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
C3 40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
C3 40,
42,
F4
C3 40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
40,
42,
F4
25 15 X X X X X - X - - - - - X X X X X
20 X X X X X - X - - X X X X X X X X
25 X X X X X X X X X - X X X X X X X
40 32 X X X X X X X - X - - - X X X X X
40 X X X X X X X X X - X X X X X X X
50 50 X X X X X X X X X - X X X X X X X
65 - - - - - X - - X - - X - - - - -
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN

www.gemu-group.com6 / 30GEMÜ 695
Threaded connection
MG DN Connection type code 1)
1 31 6, 6K
Material code 2)
37, 90 37, 90 40, 42
25 15 X X  W
20 X X  W
25 X X  W
40 32 X X  W
40 X X  W
50 50 X X  W
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 31: NPT female thread
Code 6: Threaded spigot DIN 11851
Code 6K: Cone spigot and union nut DIN 11851
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Code 90: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3)
Availabilities
GEMÜ 695www.gemu-group.com 7 / 30
Flange
MG DN Connection type code 1)
8 34 38 39
Material code 2)
17, 18, 39, 82,
83, 88, 90
40, 42, C3 39 17, 18 3), 39,
82, 83, 88
17, 18, 39, 82,
83, 88, 90
40, 42, C3
25 15 X W X - X W
20 X W X X X W
25 X W X X X W
40 32 X W X - X W
40 X W X X X W
50 50 X W X X X W
65 X - - X X -
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 8: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body configur-
ation D
Code 34: Flange JIS B2220, 10K, RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body configura-
tion D
Code 38: Flange ANSI Class 150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF MSS SP-88, length only for body configuration D
Code 39: Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body config-
uration D
2) Valve body material
Code 17: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), PFA lined
Code 18: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), PP lined
Code 39: 1.4408, PFA lined
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Code 82: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), soft rubber lined
Code 83: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), hard rubber lined
Code 88: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), butyl lined
Code 90: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3)
Code C3: 1.4435, investment casting
3) On request
Availabilities
www.gemu-group.com8 / 30GEMÜ 695
Clamp
MG DN Connection type code 1)
80, 8P 82 88, 8T 8A 8E
Material code 2)
40, 42, F4
25 15 - W - K -
20 K K K K -
25 K K K K K
40 32 - W - K K
40 K W K K K
50 50 K W K K K
65 W - W - W
MG = diaphragm size
K = connections completely machined (not welded)
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 80: Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE, length only for body configuration D
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 8A: Clamp DIN 32676 series A, face-to-face dimension FTF acc. to EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 8E: Clamp ISO 2852 for pipe ISO 2037, clamp SMS 3017 for pipe SMS 3008 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only
for body configuration D
Code 8P: Clamp DIN 32676 series C, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE, length only for body configuration D
Code 8T: Clamp DIN 32676 series C, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
2) Valve body material
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Code F4: 1.4539, forged body
Availability of product conformity
Diaphragm material code 1) Body material code 2)
Drinking water
Belgaqua (B) 28 37
1) Diaphragm material
Code 28: EPDM
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Availabilities
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
plastic membrane actuator
695
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot DIN EN 10357 series B (2014 edition; formerly
DIN 11850 series 1)
16
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot DIN 11850 series 3 18
Spigot JIS-G 3447 35
Spigot JIS-G 3459 schedule 10s 36
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot BS 4825, part 1 55
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
edition)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s 63
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 5s 64
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 40s 65
Threaded connection
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
NPT female thread 31
Threaded spigot DIN 11851 6
Cone spigot and union nut DIN 11851 6K
Flange
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1,
length only for body configuration D
8
Flange JIS B2220, 10K, RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1,
length only for body configuration D
34
4 Connection type Code
Flange ANSI Class 150 RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF MSS SP-88,

Order data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 30GEMÜ 695
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 695 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
plastic membrane actuator
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 60 Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/DIN 11866
series B
5 Valve body material C3 1.4435, investment casting
6 Diaphragm material 17 EPDM
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Actuator version FDN Actuator size FDN
9 Surface 1500 Ra ≤ 6.3 μm (250 μin.) for media wetted surfaces,
mechanically polished internal
10 Special version S Special version for oxygen,
maximum medium temperature: 60 °C
11 CONEXO Without
Order data
GEMÜ 695www.gemu-group.com 11 / 30
www.gemu-group.com12 / 30GEMÜ 695
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
The valve will seal in both flow directions up to full operating pressure (gauge pressure).
For special oxygen version (code S): only gaseous oxygen
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: Diaphragm material Standard Special version
for oxygen
NBR (code 2) -10 — 80 °C -
FKM (code 4) -10 — 80 °C -
EPDM (code 13) -10 — 80 °C 0 — 60 °C
EPDM (code 17) -10 — 80 °C -
EPDM (code 19) -10 — 80 °C 0 — 60 °C
EPDM (code 28) -10 — 80 °C -
EPDM (code 29) -10 — 80 °C -
PTFE/EPDM (code 54) -10 — 80 °C 0 — 60 °C
PTFE/PVDF/EPDM (code 71) -10 — 80 °C -
PTFE/EPDM (code 5M) -10 — 80 °C 0 — 60 °C
PTFE/FKM (code 5T) -10 — 80 °C -
Ambient temperature: 0 — 60 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 — 40 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Technical data
GEMÜ 695www.gemu-group.com 13 / 30
Pressure
Operating pressure: MG DN Actuator ver-
sion code
Control function 1 Control function 2 + 3
Diaphragm material
EPDM/
FKM
PTFE EPDM/
FKM
PTFE
25 15, 20, 25 FDM 0 - 6 0 - 6 - -
FDN 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10
40 32, 40 HDM 0 - 6 0 - 6 - -
HDN 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10
50 50, 65 JDM 0 - 6 0 - 6 - -
JDN 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10 0 - 10
MG = diaphragm size
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given